emergency 2,849,327

PRO
ENGINEERIN
G AND
HYDRAULIC

90042921 20240611 Provision of
Spare parts

repair of front
springpack
and rear
spring

strip and
quote

Impractical 64,550

GIJIMA
HOLDINGS

90042577 20240402 Competency
Based
Psychometric
Assessment
for candidates
to be
appointed.

Service
provider

Service
provider
appointed by
COGTA as
per the
government
Gazette

Impractical 28,800

WHITE
LEOPARD
SECURITY

90042911 20240611 Provision for
security
services

office of the
municipal
manager

Contract with
the appointed
services
provider is
terminated
due to none-
compliance

emergency 2,927,527

TOTAL 23,827,316

61. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

140

METSIMAHOLO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number FS 204 - Local Municipality)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

61. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

30 June 2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Inventories 1,668,732 - 1,668,732
Receivables form exchange transactions 130,004,079 124,113,679 254,117,758
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 42,914,767 7,335,300 50,250,067
VAT receivables 162,315,616 (162,315,616) -
Cash and cash equivalents 160,687,820 (453,750) 160,234,070
Investment property 241,036,249 200,782,055 441,818,304
Property plant and equipment 1,391,227,276 26,826,367 1,418,053,643
Intangible assets 3,510,178 - 3,510,178
Heritage assets 4,428,972 - 4,428,972
Other financial assets 2,703,270 - 2,703,270
Receivables from exchange transactions 2,209,333 (2,181,536) 27,797
Payables from exchange transactions (299,665,147) (1,777,271) (301,442,418)
VAT payable - (9,857,194) (9,857,194)
Consumer deposit (29,270,949) - (29,270,949)
Employee benefit obligation (3,707,991) - (3,707,991)
Unspent grants and receipts (6,902,000) (2,374,373) (9,276,373)
Provisions current (88,026,335) (8,282,037) (96,308,372)
Employee benefit obligation (45,444,132) - (45,444,132)
Provisions non-current (15,328,588) 13,619,452 (1,709,136)

1,654,361,150 185,435,076 1,839,796,226

Statement of financial performance

141

METSIMAHOLO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number FS 204 - Local Municipality)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2024 2023

61. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

30 June 2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Service charges 875,648,750 - - 875,648,750
Sale of goods and rendering of services 5,967,483 - - 5,967,483
Rental of facilities 6,514,589 - - 6,514,589
Interest on receivables 84,089,787 - - 84,089,787
Interest on investments 13,828,863 (261,698) - 13,567,165
Operational revenue 159,323 - - 159,323
Dividends 132,794 - - 132,794
Property rates 211,327,259 - - 211,327,259
Services charges 3,770,284 - - 3,770,284
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 2,785,750 - - 2,785,750
Licences and permits 6,980 - - 6,980
Government grants and subsidies 396,717,837 (2,400,482) - 394,317,355
Interest on receivables 16,149,465 - - 16,149,465
Employee related costs (337,088,489) (5,211,657) - (342,300,146)
Remuneration of councillors (19,947,189) - - (19,947,189)
Depreciation and amortisation (99,005,233) 2,219,054 - (96,786,179)
Finance cost (19,200,469) 9,217,789 - (9,982,680)
Bulk purchases (524,596,651) - 185,974,221 (338,622,430)
Contracted services (73,891,049) (1,880,269) - (75,771,318)
Lease rentals on operating lease (9,376,930) (59,040) - (9,435,970)
Debt impairment (417,721,762) 40,540,447 - (377,181,315)
Transfers and subsidies (256,730) (47,790) - (304,520)
Operating costs (39,540,980) (345,076) - (39,886,056)
Inventory consumed (13,147,194) 78,274 (186,015,733) (199,084,653)
Repairs and maintenance (12,816,958) (558,449) 41,512 (13,333,895)
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (14,618,973) 11,149,331 - (3,469,642)
Fair value adjustments on investments 252,677 - 2,366,289 2,618,966
Actuarial gains/Losses 10,739,866 - (2,366,289) 8,373,577
Inventories losses/write-downs (421,026) - - (421,026)

Surplus for the year 46,462,074 52,440,434 - 98,902,508

Errors

Receivables from exchange transaction.

Receivables from exchange was adjusted due to municipality aligning the impairment calculation to impairment
methodology approved by council. This resulted to decrease in net balance of receivables from exchange transactions.

Receivables from non-exchange transaction

Receivables from non-exchange was adjusted due to municipality aligning the impairment calculation to impairment
methodology approved by council. This resulted to decrease in net balance of receivables from non-exchange transactions.

VAT receivables

Municipality aligned the VAT input accrued to suppliers' invoices, VAT output to age analysis and cash basis to SARS